505206055 11/27/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5252823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZODIAC SEAT SHELLS U.S. LLC	09/19/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZODIAC SEATS UK LIMITED
Street Address:	KESTREL HOUSE, LLANTARNAM INDUSTRIAL PARK
City:	CWMBRAN
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	NP44 3HQ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13287945
Application Number:	13665476
Application Number:	14452582
Application Number:	15517657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-3246

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048156500

Email: mhouse@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2800

Address Line 2: MAILSTOP: IP DOCKETING-22
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9063549063579132731039672
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINIKIA D. HOUSE, PARALEGAL
SIGNATURE:	/Minikia D. House/
DATE SIGNED:	11/27/2018

Total Attachments: 8

source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page2.tif

PATENT 505206055 REEL: 047591 FRAME: 0060

source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page4.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page5.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page6.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page7.tif source=Executed Assignment-ZSS to ZSUK-0906354, 0906357, 0913273, 1039672#page8.tif

ASSIGNMENT (Patents)

WHEREAS, Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 2641 Airpark Drive, Santa Maria, California 93455, United States of America, has acquired the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications and patents listed on the attached Schedule A (collectively referred to as the "Patents"), by virtue of assignments from the inventors thereof; and

WHEREAS, Zodiac Seats UK Limited (hereinafter "Assignee"), a United Kingdom company, having a principal place of business at Kestrel House, Llantamam Industrial Park, NP44 3HQ Cwmbran, United Kingdom, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor:

- 1. Has assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold, and hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sells to Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
 - (a) any intellectual property (including without limitation any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work, or design) disclosed, embodied, affixed, shown, or claimed in the Patents, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) all of the Patents (including without limitation all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations of any of the Patents), all for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted or issued upon, or that claims priority to, any and

4

PATENT **ACCEPTAGE** PATENT **ACCEP**

all of the Patents or that discloses or claims intellectual property under (a) of this

paragraph, in whole or in part (collectively, the "Patent Rights");

(c) the right to claim priority to the Patents, and any and all applications referenced in

subsection (b); and

(d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the Patent Rights

(including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C.

§154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for

Assignee's own use.

2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents or any other agency, U.S. or non-U.S.,

to issue any and all of the Patent Rights to Assignee.

3. Agrees to sign, and procure signature of, all papers and documents, including without

limitation, applications, declarations, oaths, assignments, petitions, and other papers, and, at

Assignee's expense, perform any other acts necessary in Assignee's reasonable opinion in

connection with prosecution, maintenance or enforcement of any of the Patent Rights.

4. Agrees that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit

of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding

upon Assignor, as well as Assignor's heirs, successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

5. Warrants and represents that Assignor has not entered, and will not enter into, any

assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 3 of 8

Signed on the date set forth below.

Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC

Assignor

By:

Name: 4 Fourth

Title: 4

Date: 19 59 318

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 4 of 8

Signed on the date set forth below.

Rights given in the attached Assignment are accepted.

Zodiac Sests UK Limited Assignee

Name: D SCH/1/12/2014 1/1/

Title: PATENT MANAGER 254k

Date: 11/10/2016

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 5 of 8

SCHEDULE A

po See esteen		Serial No Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Pub No. Pub Date
China	Issued		# \$	
50 50 50 50 50 50	8 8	30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 3	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	a .
Patent	Issued	11838763.8 11/2/11	2635492 1/3/18	2635492 9/11/13
Office	8			187 187
*			* *	
France	Issued	11838763.8 11/2/11	2635492 1/3/18	2635492
Germany	Issued	11838763.8 11/2/11	60 2011 044 804.8 1/3/18	2635492
	· ·			
			v ::	55 5 55550 555505
taly				2635492
				a 38. 88
	European Patent Office France	European Issued Patent Office France Issued Germany Issued	European Issued 11838763.8 Patent Office Issued 11838763.8 France Issued 11838763.8 11/2/11 Germany Issued 11838763.8 11/2/11 taly Issued 11838763.8 11/2/11	European Issued 11838763.8 2635492 Patent Office 11/2/11 1/3/18 France Issued 11838763.8 2635492 11/2/11 1/3/18 Germany Issued 11838763.8 60 2011 044 804.8 11/2/11 1/3/18 taly Issued 11838763.8 502018000009267 11/2/11 1/3/18

4

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 6 of 8

Title	Country	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Pub No. Pub Date
SLIDE-OUT BED POD	Japan	Issued	2013-537795 11/2/11	6223827 10/13/17	
SLIDE-OUT BED POD	United Kingdom	Issued	11838763.8 11/2/11	2635492 1/3/18	2635492
SLIDE-OUT BED POD	United States of America	Issued	13/287,945 11/2/11	8,888,175 11/18/14	US 2012- 0104165- A1 5/3/12
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	European Patent Office	Issued	12845224.0 10/31/12	2686240 8/30/17	2686240 1/22/14
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	France	Issued	12845224.0 10/31/12	2686240 8/30/17	2686240
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	Germany	Issued	12845224.0 10/31/12	602012036764.4 8/30/17	2686240

4

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 7 of 8

Title	Country	Status	Serial No	Patent No.	Pub No.
HIGH PRIVACY	Italy	Issued	Filing Date 12845224.0	2686240	Pub Date 2686240
PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN		**	10/31/12	8/30/17	
ARRANGEMENT					
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	Japan	Published	2016-047155 10/31/12		2016- 145039 8/12/16
HIGH PRIVACY	Japan	Published	2014-521866		2014-
PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT			10/31/12		520728 8/25/14
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	United Kingdom	Issued	12845224.0 10/31/12	2686240 8/30/17	2686240
HIGH PRIVACY PASSENGER AIRCRAFT CABIN ARRANGEMENT	United States of America	Issued	13/665,476 10/31/12	8,820,682 9/2/14	US-2013- 0105627- A1 5/2/13
::	United States of America	Issued	14/452,582 8/6/14	9,056,681 6/16/15	US-2014- 0346274- A1 11/27/14

4

Assignment Zodiac Seat Shells U.S. LLC to Zodiac Seats UK Limited Page 8 of 8

Title	Country	Stætus	Serial No Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Pub No. Pub Date
PAIRED HERRINGBONE HIGH DENSITY BUSINESS CLASS SEATING ARRANGEMENT	European Patent Office	Published	15784242.8 10/7/15		3204295 8/16/17
PAIRED HERRINGBONE HIGH DENSITY BUSINESS CLASS SEATING ARRANGEMENT	United States of America	Published	15/517,657 10/7/15		US-2017- 0297719- A1 10/19/17

4

PATENT

REEL: 047591 FRAME: 0069